

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 1**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 7.

Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Claiming Races For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 6MX) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)**Purse:** \$18,000**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus**Available Money:** \$18,800**Value of Race:** \$18,800 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,980, 4th \$1,080, 5th \$540, 6th \$400, 7th \$400**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 12:43 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Maxim Moment (Rivera, Luis)	122	L b	5	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1.90*	iwde bid, edged off
22Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	4	Empire's Score (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L bf	4	6	6 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4.30	in tight top stretch
29Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	1	Shanghai Superfly (Rowland, Madeline)	122	L b	1	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7.20	vied inside, weakened
10Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	3	Star Weaver (Burnham, Matilda)	115	L bf	3	7	7	7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.70	step slow, mild bid
10Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	2	Monstrodamous (Vasquez, Wilfred)	122	L bf	2	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	2.50	wide turn, flattened
22Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>9</sup>	8	Refund Rigler (Mariano, Abel)	122	L bf	7	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	43.60	close up half; empty
10Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	7	Extreme Force (Bowman, Adam)	122	L f	6	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7	7	22.10	briefly close, faded

**Fractional Times:** 22.66 46.03 1:11.90**Final Time:** 1:18.74**Split Times:** (23:37) (25:87) (6:84)**Run-Up:** 30 feet**Winner:** Maxim Moment, Bay Gelding, by Hard Spun out of Catch the Moment, by Unbridled. Foaled Apr 20, 2018 in Kentucky.**Breeder:** John R. Cummins**Owner:** Los Establos**Trainer:** Perez, Ruperto**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Maxim Moment: \$5,000; 4 - Empire's Score: \$5,000; 1 - Shanghai Superfly: \$5,000; 3 - Star Weaver: \$5,000; 2 - Monstrodamous: \$5,000; 8 - Refund Rigler: \$5,000; 7 - Extreme Force: \$5,000;**Scratched Horse(s):** Nobiz Like Jetbiz (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$83,567

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Maxim Moment	5.80	3.60	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	5-4	22.00	53,932
4	Empire's Score		4.40	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-1	22.30	31,517
1	Shanghai Superfly			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-1-3	11.89	20,475

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Maxim Moment	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
4	Empire's Score	6	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
1	Shanghai Superfly	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>
3	Star Weaver	7	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/4</sup>
2	Monstrodamous	5	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>
8	Refund Rigler	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>
7	Extreme Force	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>15 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Perez, Ruperto; 4 - Brown, Jr., Howard; 1 - Wyner, Harold; 3 - Wyner, Harold; 2 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 8 - Guerrero, Melecio; 7 - Mann, Farrel**Owners:** 5 - Los Establos; 4 - Billy Boys Stable; 1 - James Aguilar-Juarez; 3 - James Aguilar-Juarez; 2 - Over The Moon Racing; 8 - Melecio Saldana Guerrero; 7 - All In Racing Stables LLC and J P S Stable;**Footnotes**

MAXIM MOMENT advanced three wide on the turn, led at the quarter pole and edged off through the stretch driving. EMPIRE'S SCORE dropped back early, was in tight at the top of the stretch, angled out and rallied. SHANGHAI SUPERFLY alternated for the advantage inside then came up empty in the stretch. STAR WEAVER broke a step slowly and trailed early then rallied mildly. MONSTRODAMOUS settled close up, rallied wide on the turn then flattened out. REFUND RIGLER flashed speed for half a mile and gave way. EXTREME FORCE showed brief speed outside then began fading on the turn.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 2**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Plus:** \$1,200 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$2,852 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$27,052

**Value of Race:** \$27,052 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$6,440, 3rd \$3,542, 4th \$1,380, 5th \$690, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	6	First Money (Rivera, Luis)	122 L b	6	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	1.60*	set pace, pulled away
29Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	5	King Swansboro (Hernandez, Andy)	122 L	5	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	9.00	4w into lane, rallied
24Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	1	Scamp Walker (Aguilar, Jean)	115 L bf	1	3	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4.10	inside, mild rally
7Mar24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	7	Leslie Chow (Lopez, Paco)	122 L b	7	6	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	1.90	bumped start, no bid
29Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	2	Zoppi Fischbein (Moya, Ramon)	122 L bf	2	5	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	16.00	inside, no rally
24Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	4	Milagroso (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122 L bf	4	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	13.30	tracked, tired
22Apr24 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	3	I'm Not a Baby (Castillo, Angel)	122 L bf	3	7	8	8	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>	31.50	outrun
9Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	8	Aye (Nunez, Anthony)	122 L bf	8	8	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	8	8	8	24.80	bumped st, no factor

**Fractional Times:** 23.52 47.57 1:13.70 1:41.25 **Final Time:** 1:45.58

**Split Times:** (24:05) (26:13) (27:55) (4:33)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** First Money, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by [City of Light](#) out of Brilliant Jewel, by A.P. Indy. Foaled Apr 30, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** W. S. Farish & Flag Lake II

**Owner:** Cheryl A. Rickards

**Trainer:** Hawthorne, Bobbi

**Voided Claims:** King Swansboro(Vet)

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - First Money: \$12,500; 5 - King Swansboro: \$12,500; 1 - Scamp Walker: \$12,500; 7 - Leslie Chow: \$12,500; 2 - Zoppi Fischbein: \$12,500; 4 - Milagroso: \$12,500; 3 - I'm Not a Baby: \$12,500; 8 - Aye: \$12,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$91,556

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	First Money	5.20	4.00	3.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	5-6	38.80	32,791
5	King Swansboro		8.40	4.40	\$2.00 Exacta	6-5	32.20	84,246
1	Scamp Walker			3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-1	31.35	42,951
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-1-7	17.31	24,043

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	First Money	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
5	King Swansboro	4	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
1	Scamp Walker	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup> 1/2
7	Leslie Chow	6	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>8</sup> 3/4
2	Zoppi Fischbein	5	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2
4	Milagroso	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>14</sup>
3	I'm Not a Baby	7	8 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>14</sup>
8	Aye	8	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>11</sup>	8 <sup>14</sup>	8 <sup>13</sup> 3/4	8 <sup>27</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 5 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 1 - Wyner, Harold; 7 - Solis, Jacinto; 2 - Betancourt, Eli; 4 - Gallimore, Trevor; 3 - Gallimore, Trevor; 8 - Whylie, Herold

**Owners:** 6 -Cheryl A. Rickards; 5 -Jane E. White; 1 -James Aguilar-Juarez; 7 - JKC Racing; 2 - PCC Stable; 4 -Shakurah Bogle; 3 - Candy's Racing Stable; 8 - Twinkling Star Stable;

**Footnotes**

FIRST MONEY set the pace racing with a clear lead, widened the margin on the backside, responded when roused turning for home, pulled away and was kept to the task. KING SWANSBORO raced two wide off the pace, advanced on the far turn, came four wide into the lane and rallied for second. SCAMP WALKER tracked on the inside, chased inside on the far turn and rallied mildly on the rail in the lane. LESLIE CHOW was bumped at the start, settled off the pace, off the rail, chased three wide on the far turn, lacked a bid and finished evenly. ZOPPI FISCHBEIN raced off the pace inside, moved up at the quarter pole, came three wide into the lane and lacked a rally. MILAGROSO tracked the pacesetter, chased two wide on the far turn and tired. I'M NOT A BABY was outrun. AYE was bumped at the start, raced off the rail, off the pace and did not factor.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 3**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE FEBRUARY 7. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500 (Claiming Races For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 3MX) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

**Purse:** \$20,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$1,600 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$22,400

**Value of Race:** \$22,400 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$600, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:36 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Apr24	<sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	7 Ambitiously Placed (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L bf	7	3	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3.30	rated, bid, drew away
15Apr24	<sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	1 Amaterasu (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	1	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	0.90*	stalked, led, no match
29Apr24	<sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	3 Western Dream (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L	3	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	3.60	inside, flattened
26Mar24	<sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	6 Like a Pro (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L b	6	6	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	32.40	passed fading rivals
22Apr24	<sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	5 Color Crush (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L b	5	7	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	10.40	step slow, no factor
24Apr24	<sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	2 Melodia (Rivera, Luis)	122	L b	2	5	6 <sup>3</sup>	7	7	7	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	23.30	lacked response
30Apr24	<sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	4 Collin's Grey Lady (Rodriguez, Darwin)	115	L bf	4	2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7	11.40	clear pace, stopped

**Fractional Times:** 23.42 47.63 1:13.22 1:40.63 **Final Time:** 1:44.98

**Split Times:** (24:21) (25:59) (27:41) (4:35)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Ambitiously Placed, Bay Mare, by Flat Out out of Travel Plans, by Notebook. Foaled Jan 18, 2018 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Equus Farm

**Owner:** Ruperto A. Perez

**Trainer:** Perez, Ruperto

<b>3 Claimed Horse(s):</b>	<b>Amaterasu</b>	New Trainer: Alexis Romero	New Owner: Josefina Cadena
	<b>Ambitiously Placed</b>	New Trainer: Michael V. Pino	New Owner: Just In Time Racing LLC
	<b>Western Dream</b>	New Trainer: Mary A. Pattershall	New Owner: Mary A. Pattershall

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Ambitiously Placed: \$7,500; 1 - Amaterasu: \$7,500; 3 - Western Dream: \$7,500; 6 - Like a Pro: \$7,500; 5 - Color Crush: \$7,500; 2 - Melodia: \$7,500; 4 - Collin's Grey Lady: \$7,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$87,912

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Ambitiously Placed	8.60	3.00	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	7-1	17.20	80,338
1	Amaterasu		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-1-3	8.50	45,988
3	Western Dream			2.40	\$1.00 Pick 3	5/6-6-7 (3 correct)	65.30	37,630
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-7	25.80	17,982
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-1-3-6	9.70	24,702

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Ambitiously Placed	3	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
1	Amaterasu	1	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
3	Western Dream	4	4 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>10</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>11</sup> 1/4
6	Like a Pro	6	7 <sup>16</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>13</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>16</sup> 1/2
5	Color Crush	7	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>21</sup>
2	Melodia	5	6 <sup>13</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup>	7 <sup>20</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup>	6 <sup>22</sup> 1/4
4	Collin's Grey Lady	2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>25</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Perez, Ruperto; 1 - Pino, Michael; 3 - Padilla, Hugo; 6 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 5 - Solis, Jacinto; 2 - Gallimore, Trevor; 4 - Pattershall, Mary

**Owners:** 7 -Ruperto A. Perez; 1 - Smart Angle LLP; 3 -Hugo O. Padilla; 6 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 5 - Happy Got Lucky Stable, Inc.; 2 - Candy's Racing Stable; 4 - Mariana Stables;

**Footnotes**

AMBITIOUSLY PLACED rated off the leaders, bid into the stretch, collared the leader then drew away in the final furlong. AMATERASU raced in closest pursuit of the pacesetter, led on the final turn but proved no match for the winner. WESTERN DREAM settled off the pace inside, rallied briefly then flattened out. LIKE A PRO trailed far behind then passed rivals without menacing. COLOR CRUSH broke a step slowly then was never in contention. MELODIA dropped far behind early and lacked a response. COLLIN'S GREY LADY quickly moved clear for five furlongs then stopped.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 4**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Allowed 0 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$20,000 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$20,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

**Purse:** \$26,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$26,800

**Value of Race:** \$26,800 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:03 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
17Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	4	Twentyeighttothree (Lopez, Paco)	117	L	bf	4	4	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	2.00	ran down leader late
14Feb24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	3	Sir Palace Prince (Hernandez, Andy)	121	L	b	3	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	8.20	pace, clear, yielded
1Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	2	My Brother Charlie (Sanchez, Mychel)	117	L	b	2	7	7	7	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	2.60	awkward break
12Apr24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	7	Myheartwillgoon (Haddock, Dexter)	121	L		7	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	1.70*	chased, weakened
15Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	1	Why Stop There (Ruiz, Eliseo)	121	L	bf	1	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup>	12.30	chased inside, tired
17Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	5	Jaknava (Rodriguez, Johariel)	114	b		5	6	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	30.10	had no rally
15Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	6	Fire Army (Cedeno, Carol)	121	b		6	5	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	39.60	failed to respond

**Fractional Times:** 22.42 46.23 59.04

**Final Time:** 1:12.43

**Split Times:** (23:81) (12:81) (13:39)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Twentyeighttothree, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Curlin out of Ketel Twist, by Dixie Union. Foaled Apr 26, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Dell Ridge Farm, LLC

**Owner:** Daut, Harry J. and Scott Lake, LLC

**Trainer:** Lake, Scott

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Twentyeighttothree: \$20,000; 3 - Sir Palace Prince: \$25,000; 2 - My Brother Charlie: \$20,000; 7 - Myheartwillgoon: \$25,000; 1 - Why Stop There: \$25,000; 5 - Jaknava: \$25,000; 6 - Fire Army: \$25,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$64,744

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Twentyeighttothree	6.00	4.00	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	7-4	31.00	17,653
3	Sir Palace Prince		6.40	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	4-3	39.80	52,790
2	My Brother Charlie			2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-2	27.10	32,611
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-7-4 (3 correct)	45.30	11,522
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-2-7	10.48	16,302

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Twentyeighttothree	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>
3	Sir Palace Prince	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>
2	My Brother Charlie	7	7 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>9</sup> 1/4
7	Myheartwillgoon	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>11</sup>
1	Why Stop There	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>13</sup> 1/4
5	Jaknava	6	6 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>16</sup> 1/4
6	Fire Army	5	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>	7 <sup>17</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 4 - Lake, Scott; 3 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 2 - Pino, Michael; 7 - Rodriguez, Miguel; 1 - Catalano, Jr., Michael; 5 - Hogan Jr., William; 6 - Velazquez, Alfredo

**Owners:** 4 - Daut, Harry J. and Scott Lake, LLC; 3 - Joseph Viviani; 2 - Smart Angle LLP; 7 - Jireh Stable; 1 - Lawrence A. Rebbecchi, Jr.; 5 - William J. Hogan, Jr.; 6 - Anita Velazquez;

**Footnotes**

TWENTYEIGHTTOTHREE raced off the pace, moved up between rivals on the turn, commenced his rally in upper stretch, ran down the leader in deep stretch and was in hand the final strides. SIR PALACE PRINCE set the pace racing with a clear lead, dug in gamely in the stretch run and yielded late. MY BROTHER CHARLIE came away awkwardly after the break, outrun early, moved up on the turn, came four wide into the lane and rallied mildly outside for third. MYHEARTWILLGOON chased close up outside, made a mild bid and weakened. WHY STOP THERE chased inside and tired. JAKNAVA raced off the pace and had no rally. FIRE ARMY raced off the pace and failed to respond.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 5**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

Claiming Price \$10,000 (PA Breds Can Be Entered For \$10,000 OR \$12,500). Pennsylvania Bred Claiming Price \$12,500.

**Claiming Price:** \$10,000

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

**Purse:** \$19,000

**Plus:** \$1,200 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$5,396 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$25,596

**Value of Race:** \$25,596 1st \$15,960, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,926, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:31 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Apr24	<sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	7 Call Me Now (Hernandez, Andy)	124	L b	7	4	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup> 3/4	4.10	drew off, ridden out
23Apr24	<sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	5 Evasive Moves (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L b	5	3	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	4.30	wide bid for place
23Apr24	<sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	2 Birthday Bond Rob (Martinez, Francisco)	117	L b	2	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	3.70*	clear pace, weakened
17Apr24	<sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	1 Rory's Orchard (Ocasio, Luis)	118	L b	1	2	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4.90	inside, gave way
23Apr24	<sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	8 Practicallymine (Moya, Ramon)	124	L b	8	7	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3.90	reluctant load, wide
23Apr24	<sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	3 Harrison C (Burnham, Matilda)	111	L b	3	5	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	34.40	close half, stopped
19Mar24	<sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	6 Social Joe (Rodriguez, Darwin)	117	L	6	6	8	8	7 <sup>10</sup>	7 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>30</sup> 1/4	20.40	always outrun
29Mar24	<sup>4</sup> TP <sup>10</sup>	4 Boy Wonder (Gonzalez, Jorge)	124	- -	4	8	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	8	8	8	4.90	stopped, lost contact

**Fractional Times:** 23.93 49.03 1:15.27 1:42.75

**Final Time:** 1:47.05

**Split Times:** (25:10) (26:24) (27:48) (4:30)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Call Me Now, Bay Gelding, by Broken Vow out of Call Me Swift, by Bernardini. Foaled Feb 23, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

**Breeder:** Warrior's Reward LLC

**Owner:** PA Warriors II

**Trainer:** Lake, Scott

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Call Me Now: \$12,500; 5 - Evasive Moves: \$10,000; 2 - Birthday Bond Rob: \$12,500; 1 - Rory's Orchard: \$10,000; 8 - Practicallymine: \$10,000; 3 - Harrison C: \$12,500; 6 - Social Joe: \$12,500; 4 - Boy Wonder: \$10,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$94,777

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool Carryover
7	Call Me Now	10.20	6.20	4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	7-5	50.40	73,432
5	Evasive Moves		5.40	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-5-2	40.85	37,281
2	Birthday Bond Rob			3.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	7-4-7 (3 correct)	65.60	23,046
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-7-4-7 (4 correct)	108.60	42,121
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	5/6-6-7-4-7 (5 correct)	908.60	54,976
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-7	24.80	12,378
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-5-2-1	25.71	21,684

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Call Me Now	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup> 3/4
5	Evasive Moves	3	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>7</sup> 3/4
2	Birthday Bond Rob	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup> 3/4
1	Rory's Orchard	2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>12</sup> 1/2
8	Practicallymine	7	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>18</sup> 1/2
3	Harrison C	5	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>13</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>22</sup> 1/2
6	Social Joe	6	8 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>13</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>22</sup> 3/4
4	Boy Wonder	8	5 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>22</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>25</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>53</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Lake, Scott; 5 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 2 - Brown, Jr., Howard; 1 - Kirby, John; 8 - Truehart, Jennifer; 3 - Dotolo, David; 6 - Betancourt, Eli; 4 - Linder, Jr., Louis

**Owners:** 7 - PA Warriors II; 5 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 2 - Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.; 1 - Gregg O'Donnell; 8 - League of Their Own Racing Stable and Krakow Racing, LLC; 3 - A and J Racing Stable LLC; 6 - PCC Stable; 4 - Heinz J. Steinmann;

**Footnotes**

CALL ME NOW stalked the pace outside, took over midway on the final turn then pulled away under mild urging. EVASIVE MOVES settled off the pace outside then rallied wide to gain the place. BIRTHDAY BOND ROB held a measured lead in hand to the final turn and weakened. RORY'S ORCHARD saved ground just off the pace and weakened steadily. PRACTICALLYMINE reluctant loading, broke out at the start and chased wide without menacing. HARRISON C raced close up three wide for half a mile and stopped. SOCIAL JOE trailed far behind and was always outrun. BOY WONDER chased between rivals briefly then stopped losing contact with his field.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 6**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW4 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Plus:** \$400 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$924 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$22,324

**Value of Race:** \$22,324 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$3,234, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:03 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	7	Sal N Louie (Bowman, Adam)	122 L bf	6 2	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	3.30	dueled, kicked clear
16Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	4	Lucky Dude (Haddock, Dexter)	125 L bf	3 5	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	1.50*	bumped after start
8Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Harley's Charly (Williams, Ajhari)	122 L f	4 3	5 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.80	bobbled after break
8Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	1	Modern Midas (Correa, Julio)	122 L b	1 4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4.50	4w into lane, mildly
22Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	2	Omerta Code (Rivera, Luis)	122 L bf	2 6	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	13.40	bumped after start
15Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>11</sup>	6	Smarthumor (Rodriguez, Johariel)	115 L bf	5 1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	6	6	6	5.40	stumbled st, vied ins

**Fractional Times:** 23.82 47.33 1:12.27

**Final Time:** 1:18.76

**Split Times:** (23:51) (24:94) (6:49)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Sal N Louie, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Flashback out of Silver Sal, by Bob and John. Foaled Feb 01, 2018 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Lee McMillin

**Owner:** Positive Connection Stable

**Trainer:** Wyner, Harold

**2 Claimed Horse(s):** **Harley's Charly**  
**Lucky Dude**

New Trainer: Ernesto Padilla-Preciado New Owner: Top Notch Racing  
New Trainer: Martin Thompson New Owner: Martin Thompson

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Sal N Louie: \$7,500; 4 - Lucky Dude: \$7,500; 5 - Harley's Charly: \$7,500; 1 - Modern Midas: \$7,500; 2 - Omerta Code: \$7,500; 6 - Smarthumor: \$7,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Golden Wildcat (Veterinarian), Swift Tap (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$79,755

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Sal N Louie	8.60	3.80	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	7-4	23.60	55,898
4	Lucky Dude		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-5	16.35	31,151
5	Harley's Charly			2.60	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-7-7 (3 correct)	85.60	8,290
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-7	55.00	13,771
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-5-1	11.17	18,318

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Sal N Louie	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
4	Lucky Dude	5	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
5	Harley's Charly	3	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
1	Modern Midas	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
2	Omerta Code	6	6 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>
6	Smarthumor	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>12</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Wyner, Harold; 4 - Krebs, Steven; 5 - Williams, Abdul; 1 - Perez, Ruperto; 2 - Arce, Josue; 6 - Tapsas, Ilias

**Owners:** 7 - Positive Connection Stable; 4 - Landis, Pamela J. and Ciardi Jr., Albert A.; 5 - Abdul Williams; 1 - Serranos Racing Stable; 2 - Trending Stable; 6 - Teofilo Peraza;

**Footnotes**

SAL N LOUIE vied outside for the lead, dueled on the turn, kicked clear in upper stretch and widened under urging. LUCKY DUDE bumped after the start, stalked the leaders, chased three wide on the turn and rallied for second. HARLEY'S CHARLY bobbled after the break, raced two wide off the pace, moved up between rivals turning for home, closed mildly inside and held for third. MODERN MIDAS tracked on the inside, chased on the turn, angled out, came four wide into the lane and gained mildly outside. OMERTA CODE bumped after the start, outrun early and closed belatedly outside. SMARTHUMOR stumbled at the start, vied inside for the lead, dueled on the turn and gave way.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 7**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE FEBRUARY 7 (CLAIMING RACES FOR \$12,500 OR LESS NOT CONSIDERED), OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Show Me the Way - 1:01.76 - July 30, 2012)

**Purse:** \$28,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$3,472 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$32,272

**Value of Race:** \$32,272 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,840, 3rd \$4,312, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:31 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	6	He's Incredible (Adorno, Abner)	125	L f	4	1	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1.30*	inside bid, drew off
16Apr24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	7	Jw'strickymischief (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L b	5	2	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	5.90	clear, dueled, tired
26Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	9	Word On a Wing (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122	L b	7	7	4 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	1.60	rushed wide, willingly
16Apr24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	8	Pardsy (Ramos, Yabriel)	122	L v	6	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	8.90	long duel, weakened
23Apr24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	2	Boys and Bullets (Martinez, Francisco)	118	L b	1	4	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	24.20	inside, no factor
25Jul23 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	4	Sacred Rider (Berrios-Lopez, Daylor)	122	L b	2	5	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	23.70	angled in, outrun
15Apr24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	5	Violent Turbulence (Nunez, Anthony)	122	L b	3	6	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	13.80	wide, always outrun

**Fractional Times:** 22.52 46.34 58.74

**Final Time:** 1:05.08

**Split Times:** (23:82) (12:40) (6:34)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** He's Incredible, Bay Gelding, by Prospective out of Adhrhythm, by Adhocracy. Foaled May 04, 2015 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Centaur Farm, Inc.

**Owner:** G. A. Racing

**Trainer:** Soto- Martinez, Elliott

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Word On a Wing**

New Trainer: Scott A. Lake

New Owner: Donald L. Brown

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - He's Incredible: \$15,000; 7 - Jw'strickymischief: \$15,000; 9 - Word On a Wing: \$15,000; 8 - Pardsy: \$15,000; 2 - Boys and Bullets: \$15,000; 5 - Violent Turbulence: \$15,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Fast Bob (Stewards), Happy Farm (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$91,774

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	He's Incredible	4.60	3.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	6-7	28.00	81,444
7	Jw'strickymischief		4.60	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-9	12.60	44,903
9	Word On a Wing			2.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	7-7-6 (3 correct)	71.90	18,926
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-7-7-1/3/6 (4 correct)	113.75	28,139
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-6	26.80	14,571
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-9-8	6.89	26,352

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	He's Incredible	1	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
7	Jw'strickymischief	2	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
9	Word On a Wing	7	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
8	Pardsy	3	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
2	Boys and Bullets	4	7 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>
4	Sacred Rider	5	5 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>
5	Violent Turbulence	6	6 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Soto- Martinez, Elliott; 7 - Guerrero, J.; 9 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto; 8 - Soto, Carlos; 2 - Tapsas, Ilias; 4 - Moore, Michael; 5 - Collazo, Luis

**Owners:** 6 - G. A. Racing; 7 -Jose Guadalupe Guerrero; 9 - Top Notch Racing; 8 - Perez Stables LLC; 2 -Teofilo Peraza; 4 - Top Notch Racing; 5 -Luis Daniel Collazo;

**Footnotes**

HE'S INCREDIBLE urged close up inside, bid into the stretch then eagerly pulled away in the final eighth while kept to his task. JW'STRICKYMISCHIEF hustled clear early, vied on the turn to midstretch, was collared by the winner and faltered. WORD ON A WING broke slowest, rushed to contention wide and finished willingly. PARDSY close up from the outset, vied in the two path to midstretch and weakened. BOYS AND BULLETS dropped back inside and was never a factor. SACRED RIDER lacked speed, moved inside on the turn and was always outrun. VIOLENT TURBULENCE chased far behind racing wide and was never in contention.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 8**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE  
 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING  
 PRICE \$16,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs.  
 Claiming Price \$16,000 (Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

**Purse:** \$50,000

**Plus:** \$400 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$50,400

**Value of Race:** \$50,400 1st \$30,000, 2nd \$10,000, 3rd \$5,500, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$1,500, 6th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:01 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	2	Miss Chamita (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L bf	2	6	6	6	<sup>5</sup> Head	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Nose	12.40	rally ins, just up
15Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	3	Black Ice (Sanchez, Mychel)	125	L b	3	2	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 3	<sup>1</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1.20	pace, clear, denied
15Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	6	Magnificent Pearl (Rivera, Luis)	122	L bf	5	4	<sup>4</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> 1	19.10	3w, rallied, outkick
10Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	7	Social Lady (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L b	6	5	<sup>5</sup> 5	<sup>5</sup> 5	<sup>4</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>4</sup> 11	1.10*	3w far turn,mild rally
20Mar24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	1	Clout Chaser (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L b	1	3	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>4</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>5</sup> 3	<sup>5</sup> 1	39.90	tracked inside, faded
18Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	4	Telephone Line (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	117	L	4	1	<sup>3</sup> 1/2	<sup>3</sup> Head	6	6	6	6.10	stalked btwn, faded

**Fractional Times:** 23.57 47.38 1:12.88 1:40.77

**Final Time:** 1:45.06

**Split Times:** (23:81) (25:50) (27:89) (4:29)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Miss Chamita, Bay Mare, by Keen Ice out of Princess Susan M, by Jump Start. Foaled Feb 15, 2019 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Susan Young

**Owner:** Michael S. Moriarty

**Trainer:** Dandy, Ronald

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Miss Chamita: \$16,000; 6 - Magnificent Pearl: \$16,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Girlfromouterspace (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$118,916

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Miss Chamita	26.80	7.00	4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	81.40	74,831
3	Black Ice		3.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-6	103.95	36,814
6	Magnificent Pearl			5.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	7-6-2 (3 correct)	194.50	17,286
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-2	100.40	17,791
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-6-7	33.24	19,203
					\$2.00 Consolation Double	6-5	5.40	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Miss Chamita	6	<sup>6</sup> 9	<sup>6</sup> 8 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>5</sup> 6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>3</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> Nose
3	Black Ice	2	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 3	<sup>1</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> Nose
6	Magnificent Pearl	4	<sup>4</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>2</sup> 2	<sup>2</sup> 3	<sup>2</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
7	Social Lady	5	<sup>5</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>4</sup> 2	<sup>4</sup> 3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
1	Clout Chaser	3	<sup>2</sup> 2	<sup>4</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>3</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 6	<sup>5</sup> 14 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
4	Telephone Line	1	<sup>3</sup> 2	<sup>3</sup> 2	<sup>6</sup> 6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>6</sup> 9	<sup>6</sup> 15 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>

**Trainers:** 2 - Dandy, Ronald; 3 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 7 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 4 - Demasi, Kathleen

**Owners:** 2 -Michael S. Moriarty; 3 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 6 -Luis R. Holanda; 7 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc. and Jagger, Inc.; 1 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 4 - Pewter Stable and Montour Stable;

**Footnotes**

MISS CHAMITA was outrun early, advanced on the far turn, came three wide into the lane, rallied inside, closed well late and was just up at the wire. BLACK ICE raced two wide early, then set the pace on the inside, opened up a comfortable margin, showed the way on the far turn, turned back a bid from MAGNIFICENT PEARL in midstretch, then dug in gamely and was nailed on the wire. MAGNIFICENT PEARL raced four wide early, then stalked three wide, chased two wide on the far turn, rallied outside in the stretch, made a bid at the furlong marker and was outkicked. SOCIAL LADY raced four wide early, settled off the pace, chased three wide on the far turn and rallied mildly outside. CLOUT CHASER tracked on the inside, chased inside on the far turn and faded. TELEPHONE LINE stalked between rivals, chased on the far turn and faded.



**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 9**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000 OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE FEBRUARY 7. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000 (Races Where Entered For \$35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Havre de Grace - 1:40.93 - October 2, 2010)

**Purse:** \$53,000

**Plus:** \$1,200 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$12,720 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$66,920

**Value of Race:** \$66,920 1st \$44,520, 2nd \$10,600, 3rd \$5,830, 4th \$3,180, 5th \$1,590, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	1	Movisitor (Sanchez, Mychel)	122 L b	1	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3.50	widened, ridden out
20Apr24 <sup>11</sup> OP <sup>11</sup>	5	Double Crown (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122 L bf	5	7	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	11.90	angled in, closed well
17Mar24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	8	Martini Martin (Cruz, Angel)	122 L bf	8	5	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	12.70	far back, narrowed gap
21Apr24 <sup>8</sup> OP <sup>6</sup>	4	Alejandro (Rojas, Martina)	117 L	4	8	8	8	8	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	8.70	trailed, wide advance
18Mar24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	2	Irish Cork (Pennington, Frankie)	122 L bf	2	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	1.60*	bmpd start, rail bid
9Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	6	Ten Gauge (Hernandez, Andy)	125 L b	6	3	4 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>Nose</sup>	5.20	close btwn, empty lane
16Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	3	Yodel E. A. Who (Haddock, Dexter)	122 L b	3	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>16</sup> 1/4	16.10	inside, flattened
16Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	7	Windsor Gold (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122 L b	7	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	8	6.60	close wide, stopped

**Fractional Times:** 23.77 46.75 1:10.95 1:37.73

**Final Time:** 1:45.12

**Split Times:** (22:98) (24:20) (26:78) (7:39)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Movisitor, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Uncle Mo out of Ristretto, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Apr 25, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

**Breeder:** Forgotten Land Investment Inc

**Owner:** Waldorf Racing Stables LLC

**Trainer:** Montoya, Marya

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Yodel E. A. Who: \$50,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$75,451

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Movisitor	9.00	5.80	4.80	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-1	173.00	21,162
5	Double Crown		11.80	9.00	\$2.00 Exacta	1-5	97.00	52,758
8	Martini Martin			7.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-8	256.70	28,432
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-2-1 (3 correct)	306.60	13,902
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-8-4	355.05	14,777

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Movisitor	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
5	Double Crown	7	7 <sup>9</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>12</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
8	Martini Martin	5	6 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>12</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>5</sup> 3/4
4	Alejandro	8	8 <sup>13</sup> 3/4	8 <sup>14</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>12</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 3/4
2	Irish Cork	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup> 1/2
6	Ten Gauge	3	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>10</sup> 3/4
3	Yodel E. A. Who	6	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>8</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>9</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>10</sup> 3/4
7	Windsor Gold	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>17</sup> 3/4	8 <sup>27</sup>

**Trainers:** 1 - Montoya, Marya; 5 - Cash, Norman; 8 - Mancilla, Carlos; 4 - Cash, Norman; 2 - Servis, John; 6 - Velazquez, Daniel; 3 - Ness, Jamie; 7 - Demasi, Kathleen

**Owners:** 1 - Waldorf Racing Stables LLC; 5 - Built Wright Stables, LLC.; 8 -Michael Scheffres; 4 - Built Wright Stables, LLC.; 2 - Irish Three Racing LLC; 6 - Burns Thoroughbred Racing LLC; 3 - Johnson, Troy, Lo, Charles and Jagger, Inc.; 7 - Shooting Star Stable (Anspach);

**Footnotes**

MOVISITOR came out the start bumping rival, controlled fast pace then widened in the stretch and coasted home under moderate urging. DOUBLE CROWN dropped far behind, angled inside in the stretch and closed well to gain place. MARTINI MARTIN lacked speed, advanced outside into the stretch and finished well. ALEJANDRO trailed far behind, moved very wide into the stretch rallying while no threat. IRISH CORK bumped at the start, saved ground, bid on the final turn then came up empty. TEN GAUGE moved between rivals in the second flight then lacked response in the stretch. YODEL E. A. WHO dropped back in the opening quarter, rallied inside then flattened out. WINDSOR GOLD prompted the pace for half a mile then stopped abruptly.

**PARX RACING - May 7, 2024 - Race 10**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 7 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500.

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Havre de Grace - 1:40.93 - October 2, 2010)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Plus:** \$1,600 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$22,600

**Value of Race:** \$22,600 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400, 9th \$400

**Weather:** Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Apr24	1 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>8</sup>	Dudley Dickerson (Rodriguez, Angel)	122	L b	1	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	0.50*	pressed, bid, driving
22Apr24	4 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>7</sup>	Free Bird Bordo (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L bf	7	2	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	5.10	tracked, rallied 2d
1Apr24	1 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>1</sup>	Inside Secret (Hernandez, Andy)	117	L b	9	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	14.30	pace, dueled, lost 2d
10Apr24	2 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>2</sup>	Exclusive Order (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L b	2	6	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	18.30	inside, evenly
10Apr24	2 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>3</sup>	Bointheback (Correa, Julio)	122	L b	5	7	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	13.40	belatedly outside
27Mar24	1 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>8</sup>	Kane (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L bf	6	8	8 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	45.70	off bit slow,no factor
26Apr24	4 <sup>LRL</sup> <sup>7</sup>	Thename of Thegame (Cruz, Angel)	118	L b	8	5	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	18.80	3w early, no threat
24Apr24	11 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>5</sup>	Badbadbobby (Moya, Ramon)	122	L b	3	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>3/4</sup>	9.10	stalked 3w, gave way
13Mar24	2 <sup>PRX</sup> <sup>4</sup>	Last Dream (Ramos, Yabriel)	122	L bf	4	9	9	9	9	9	9	21.30	off slowly, outrun

**Fractional Times:** 25.12 50.50 1:15.92 1:42.73 **Final Time:** 1:49.70

**Split Times:** (25:38) (25:42) (26:81) (6:97)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Dudley Dickerson, Bay Colt, by [Union Rags](#) out of Pretty Lady, by Scat Daddy. Foaled Apr 26, 2020 in New York.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Breeze Easy, LLC

**Owner:** Hardesty Stables, Kasey K Racing Stable LLC and Day, Michael R.

**Trainer:** Moore, Michael

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Dudley Dickerson** New Trainer: Ruperto A. Perez New Owner: Ruperto A. Perez

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Dudley Dickerson: \$7,500; 7 - Free Bird Bordo: \$7,500; 9 - Inside Secret: \$7,500; 2 - Exclusive Order: \$7,500; 5 - Bointheback: \$7,500; 6 - Kane: \$7,500; 8 - Thename of Thegame: \$7,500; 3 - Badbadbobby: \$7,500; 4 - Last Dream: \$7,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$117,177

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Dudley Dickerson	3.00	2.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	1-7	13.40	87,463	
7	Free Bird Bordo		3.60	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-9	36.70	52,547	
9	Inside Secret			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-9-2	44.44	32,391	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-1-1 (3 correct)	158.40	36,323	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/3/6-2-1-1 (4 correct)	262.30	78,529	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	7-1/3/6-2-1-1 (5 correct)	1,669.60	53,315	81,919
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-1	19.20	34,545	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Dudley Dickerson	4	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
7	Free Bird Bordo	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
9	Inside Secret	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
2	Exclusive Order	6	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
5	Bointheback	7	7 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
6	Kane	8	8 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>10 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>
8	Thename of Thegame	5	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
3	Badbadbobby	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	8 <sup>13</sup>
4	Last Dream	9	9 <sup>16 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>16 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>14 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>13 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 1 - Moore, Michael; 7 - Solis, Jacinto; 9 - Bouchard, Leslye; 2 - Soto, Carlos; 5 - Lake, Scott; 6 - Aro, Michael; 8 - Mancilla, Carlos; 3 - Mosco, Robert; 4 - Tapsas, Ilias

**Owners:** 1 - Hardesty Stables, Kasey K Racing Stable LLC and Day, Michael R.; 7 - Scott L. Simmens; 9 - Janeiro Racing Stable; 2 - Perez Stables LLC; 5 - BMF Racing Stable; 6 - Fix It Stable; 8 - Michael Scheffres; 3 - Jack J. Armstrong; 4 - Curacao Stable;

**Footnotes**

DUDLEY DICKERSON pressed the pace racing racing close up in the two path, bid on the far turn, dueled with INSIDE SECRET, gained a short lead, edged away in upper stretch and held well, driving. FREE BIRD BORDO tracked inside, chased on the far turn, came three wide into the lane, rallied outside and closed well for second. INSIDE SECRET set the pace on the inside, dueled with the winner on the far turn, dug in gamely in the lane and lost second late. EXCLUSIVE ORDER raced off the pace with an inside trip, lacked a winning bid and finished evenly. BOINTHEBACK raced two wide off the pace, moved up between rivals entering the stretch and closed belatedly outside. KANE was off a bit slow, outrun early and did not factor. THENAME OF THEGAME raced three wide early, two wide off the pace and failed to threaten. BADBADBOBBY stalked three wide, then chased and gave way. LAST DREAM was off slowly and outrun.

**Track Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$37,585

**Total**

**Handle:** \$2,809,738

